

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).8600/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 16/03/2007 in
475/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

CRLA No.

M.KARIAPPA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE TR.INSP.OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing
O.T., bail and office report)

Date: 22/01/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Mahendran, Adv.(SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Exemption from filing official translation is
allowed.

Notice was issued returnable within four weeks vide
order dated 06.11.2009 and on 5th January, 2010 the State
counsel had sought an adjournment in order to enable him to
SLP(Cr1.) 8600/2009

file vakalatnama. WE find a letter has been circulated by
the learned counsel for the State seeking adjournment in
order to enable him file the vakalatnama and also to seek
instructions. As this is a matter pertaining to grant of
bail, we are not inclined to adjourn the matter any
further.

Leave granted.

We are told that the petitioner has undergone almost
8½ years of the sentence. Keeping in view the above fact,
we grant bail to him to the satisfaction of the trial
court.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER