

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 161 OF 2010**

M.KARIAPPA

....APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

**STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE,
NATHAM POLICE STATION,
TAMIL NADU**

....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The present appeal is directed against the impugned judgment dated 16th March, 2007 passed by the High Court upholding conviction of the appellant for offence under Section 302 IPC.

It has come on record that the appellant was prematurely released in exercise of power under Article 161 of the Constitution by the competent authority on 14th September, 2018.

In the light of the fact brought on record, no purpose is going to be served in examining the conviction on merits.

Consequently, the appeal stands disposed of as infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....**J.**
(AJAY RASTOGI)

.....**J.**
(ABHAY S. OKA)

**NEW DELHI;
MARCH 15, 2022.**

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 161/2010

M.KARIAPPA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE
NATHAM POLICE STATION, TAMIL NADU

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 15-03-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AoR.
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.
Ms. Jessica Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal stands disposed of as infructuous in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file.)